



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 281/2025, CRL.M.A. 17746/2025,
CRL.M.A. 17747/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17748/2025
MRIDUL AGGARWAL

Through: Ms. Mansi Sharma, Mr. Rehan Verma
~51and Mr. Himanshu Dubey,
Advocates.

versus

RITIKA GARG

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 17747/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 17748/2025 (delay in refilling of 11 days)

3. The present application under Section 528 of the BNSS read with Chapter IV Rule 3 of Delhi High Court Rules, 2018 seeks condonation of delay of 11 days in re-filing the present petition.

4. In view of the averments made in the application and in the interest of justice, delay of 11 days in re-filing the present petition is condoned.

5. The application is disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 281/2025 & CRL.M.A. 17746/2025 (stay)

6. The present petition under Section 438 read with Section 442/528 of the BNSS and Section 19(4) of the Family Courts Act seeks following



prayers:-

- “a. Allow the present revision petition and set aside the final Order dated 04.01.2025 passed by the Learned District Judge, Rohini in Criminal Appeal No. 216/2023 titled as “Mridul Aggarwal vs Ritika Garg” whereby the Learned District Judge has granted maintenance amounting to Rs.25,000/- per month to the Respondent.
- b. Pass an order reducing the monthly maintenance being paid to the child.
- c. Pass any other orders as this Hon’ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case”

7. Issue notice to respondent, on petitioner taking necessary steps, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 30.07.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

MAY 30, 2025/bsr/pr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)